Int. J. Electrochem. Sci., 11 (2016) 9041 – 9056, doi: 10.20964/2016.11.08
International Journal of
ELECTROCHEMICAL
SCIENCE
Structural and Electrical Properties of PVA/PVP Blend Doped
with Methylene Blue Dye
H. M. Zidan

From the width of the XRD peak, the mean crystalline size of the present system can be
calculated using Debye-Scherer's equation [22] and tabulated in Table 1.
D =
 ,                                                                                                              (2)
where β is the angular full width at half maximum (FWHM) corresponding to Bragg angle ϴ
(in degrees), D is the average crystalline size, K defined as shape factor that varies between (0.89 < K
     [20] and λ is the wavelength of used X-ray (1.540
Å). It is observed that, there is small effect of
Int. J. Electrochem. Sci., Vol. 11, 2016
9045
change of MB content on the average crystallite size of PVA/PVP blend which has values in the range
9.48 - 9.16 nm (Table 1).
Table 1. Sample composition and average crystalline size for poly blend with different levels of MB.
Sample MB content (Wt%) D (nm)
D0.000 0.000 9.29
D0.001 0.001 9.16
D0.005 0.005 9.41
D0.015 0.015 9.04
D0.020 0.020 9.43
D0.025 0.025 9.48
3.2. FTIR absorption spectra
FTIR spectroscopic unique technique used for investigation of the vibrational spectra results
from variations in chemical compositions, chemical interaction and variations in functional group
during interaction [23]. Information pertaining to ion-polymer interaction and molecular structure can